
Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
# 1  

 
The County of San Benito (“COUNTY”) and Stericycle, Inc. (“CONTRACTOR”) enter into this 

agreement on the date stated next to the signatures below.  In consideration of the mutual promises set 
forth herein, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Existing Contract. 

a. Initial Contract. 
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the parties entered into a contract, 
dated July 1, 2017.  

b. Prior Amendments.  (Check one.) 
[  X  ] The initial contract previously has not been amended.   
[     ] The initial contract previously has been amended.  The date(s) of prior 

amendments are as follows: 

c. Incorporation of Original Contract. 
The initial contract and any prior amendments to the initial contract (hereafter collectively 
referred to as the “original contract”) are attached to this amendment as Exhibit 1 and 
made a part of this amended contract. 

 
2. Purpose of this Amendment. 

The purpose of this amendment is to change the agreement between the parties in the following 
particulars: 

a. Term of the Contract. (Check one.) 
[    ] The term of the original contract is not modified. 
[ X ] The term of the original contract (Exhibit 1) is extended from the current 

expiration date of  June 30, 2019 , to a new expiration date of  June 30, 2020. 
 

b. Scope of Services. (Check one.) 
[   ] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.  
[ X ] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as 

specified below: (Check one.) 
 

[    ] The services specified in the original contract are modified only as 
specified below: 

Modified Scope of Services: 
 

 
 [ X ] The services specified in the original contract are deleted in their entirety 
and replaced with the following services: 
 

New Scope of Services: 
 

( Please see Attachment A to this Amendment to Contract #1. ) 
 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

c. Payment Terms. (Check one.) 
[   ] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified. 
[ X ] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as 

specified below: (Check one.) 
 

[    ] The payment terms are modified only as specified below: 
 
Modified Payment Terms: 

 
 
[  X  ] The payment terms are deleted in their entirety and replaced with 
the following payment terms: 

New Payment Terms: 

 
    ( Please see Attachment B to this Amendment to Contract #1. ) 

 
 
B-1.  BILLING 
 
Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this 
contract shall be invoiced on the following basis:  (Check one.) 

[   ] One month in arrears. 
[   ] Upon the complete performance of the services specified in 

the original agreement (Exhibit 1) and this amendment. 
[   ] The basis specified in paragraph B-4. 

B-2.  PAYMENT 
 
Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address 
specified in paragraph 8 of the original contract, net thirty (30) days from 
the invoice date. 
 
B-3.  COMPENSATION 
 
COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR:  (Check one.) 

[   ] a total lump sum payment of $ , or 
[   ] a total sum not to exceed , 

for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the original 
contract (Exhibit 1) and this amendment, and pursuant to any special 
compensation terms specified in paragraph B-4. 
 
B-4.  SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS:   (Check one.) 

[   ] There are no additional terms of compensation.  
[   ] The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:   
 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

 

d. Other Terms. (Check one.) 
[   ] There are no other terms of the original contract that are modified. 
[ X ] Other terms of the original contract are modified only as specified below: 

Other Modified or New Terms: 
(Insert other modified or new terms.) 

 
(Please see Attachment D to this Amendment to Contract #1.) 

 
Should there be any conflicting provisions between Attachment C (County’s General 
Terms) and Attachment D (Stericycle Master Service Agreement), the County’s General 
Terms shall prevail.  

 
 

3. Other Terms. 

All other terms and conditions of the original contract (Exhibit 1) which are not changed by this 
amendment shall remain the same. 

 

CONTRACTOR: 

Stericycle Inc. 

 
    
By:  Joe Sagala, Government Programs Specialist   Date 
 
 
 
COUNTY: 
San Benito County Board of Supervisors 
 
    
By:  Mark Medina, Chair  Date 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 
San Benito County Counsel’s Office 
 
    
By:  G. Michael Ziman, Deputy County Counsel    Date 



Revised 1/96 Attachment A:  Page 1 of 1 

ATTACHMENT A 
Scope of Services 

(Amendment to Contract #1) 
 

Upon approval of this Amendment, Contractor, for County’s benefit shall 
provide the following services: 

Collection of regulated medical waste, path/chemo disposal, non-hazardous 
drug disposal for San Benito County sites for safe collection, disposal, processing 
and manifests and tracking of biomedical waste, specifically sharps (needles) and 
pharmaceuticals generated by San Benito County residents from the following 
sites. 

CID SITE NAME ADDRESS CITY FREQUENCY 

6108551 008 Aromas Water 
District  

388 Blohm Ave Aromas On-Call 

6108551 010 Paicines General 
Store 

1226 Airline Hwy Paicines On-Call 

6108551 011 Walgreens 600 Tres Pinos Rd. Hollister 2 x per week 

104 stops/yr. 

6108551 012 SBC Public Health 
Dep. 

351 Tres Pinos Rd. 
Suite A202 

Hollister Every 12 weeks  

4 stops/year 

6108551 013 Behavioral Health 
Services  

1131 San Felipe Rd Hollister On-Call 

 
Additional Items: 

• The minimum number of boxes per pick up is one box.  
• Contractor will complete the medical waste manifests, monitoring and 

tracking. 
 
Additional Locations: The County may choose to add additional sites for other 
Contractor services including nonhazardous drug disposal services and 
collection of materials at a new waste generating location in a Contractor 
service area. County will notify Contractor of the new location and the new 
location is eligible to receive the rates on this attachment via an addendum. 
 

END OF ATTACHMENT A. 
 



Revised 1/96 Attachment B:  Page 1 of 1 

ATTACHMENT B 
Payment Schedule 

(Amendment to Contract #1) 

B-1.  BILLING 

Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this contract shall 
be invoiced on the following basis:  (check one) 

[ X ] One month in arrears. 
[ ] Upon the complete performance of the services specified in Attachment A. 
[ ] The basis specified in paragraph B-4. 

B-2.  PAYMENT 

Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address specified in 
paragraph 8 of this contract, net thirty (30) days from the invoice date. 

B-3.  COMPENSATION 

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR:  (check one) 

[ ]  a total lump sum payment of $       , or 

[ X ]  a total sum not to exceed $  $75,000.00    , 

to add additional compensation in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00 to the Original Contract 
amount ($50,000.00) for the additional services described in Attachment A (Additional Scope of 
Services) to Amendment to Contract #1; and pursuant to the special compensation terms 
specified in the Attachment B to Amendment to Contract #1.   

B-4.  SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS:   (check one) 

[ ] There are no additional terms of compensation.  
[ X ] The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:  (Specify) 

Costs:  
Autoclave Cost Per Box       $60.61 
Incinerate Cost Per Pound       $1.17 
Stop Charge         $60.61 
No Waste Fee         $60.61 
Minimum Pick up Fee        $60.61 

 

 

END OF ATTACHMENT B. 
 



                           

 

 

 

Master Service Agreement 
Effective Date 7/1/2019 between Stericycle, Inc and San Benito County Integrated Waste Management                    

Service Address                                                                                                     Billing Information (See attachment A site list for site specific billing details)  
Customer/Company Name:  See attachment A _____________________________________  Billing Contact/Company Name:  San Benito Cty Int Wst Mgmt  ____________________  

Address 1:  See attachment A - Site list ____________________________________________  Address 1:  2301 Technology Pkwy _______________________________________________________  

Address 2:  See attachment A - Site list ____________________________________________  Address 2:  ____ ________________________________________________________________________  

City / State / Zip:  See attachment A - Site list ______________________________________  City / State / Zip:  Hollister, CA 95023-2513 ______________________________________________  

Phone:  See attachment A - Site list ________________________________________________  Phone:  831-801-1254 ____________________________________________________________________  

Email: See attachment A - Site list __________________________________________________  Email: 831-636-4176 ______________________________________________________________________  

Contact: See attachment A - Site list_____ Title: See attachment A - Site list ________   Contact: Accounts Payable   Title: ____ ________________________________________________  

Services Included checked below 
(Reference Attachment “Service Descriptions” for details) 

Per Site 
Additional Stop Charge 

Per Site 
Additional Container / Over Weight /  

Envelope Charge 

Monthly Service Fee 
(Please see attachment A 
for per site monthly cost) 

 

Biohazardous Regulated Medical Waste Disposal 
(See attachment A for per site details) 

$ 75 Current container rate plus 10% $ 0 

 
Stericycle Reusable Sharps Program 
(Only available with purchase of “Biohazardous Regulated Medical Waste 
Disposal” services) 

- - $ 0 

- - $ 0 

- - $ 0 

- - $ 0 

 

Fixer / Developer - Photo Processing Disposal Service $ 75 $ 100 $ 0 
 

Pathological / Trace Chemotherapy Disposal Service $ 75 $ 100 $ 0 

 

Pharmaceutical Waste Disposal Service 
(See attachment A for per site details) 

See attachment A for per site details See attachment A for per site details $ 0 

 

CsRx Controlled Substance Waste Service 
(Only available with purchase of “HDDS” services) 

- See attachment A for per site details $ 0 

 

Steri-Safe HIPAA Compliance Service 
(See attachment A for per site details) 

- - $ 0 

No Waste Fee **Minimum Pickup Fee 
 

Biohazardous Regulated Medical Waste Disposal - Transactional 
See attachment A for per site 

breakdown $ See attachment A for per site details  

 * Price per Box:  WA only = Based on WUTC Tariff pricing  
** Minimum Pickup Fee:  WA only = $10.00 minimum monthly fee.   

Service Guarantee: Stericycle guarantees to deliver the highest quality service at all times. Any complaints about the quality of service which have not been resolved in the normal course of business should be 
communicated to Stericycle by written notice to the Account Care department at the address listed below.  If Stericycle fails to resolve any material service complaint within thirty (30) days, the customer may 
terminate this Agreement provided all equipment is paid for at the then current replacement values or returned to Stericycle in good and usable condition. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been duly executed on the day, month and year written below.                                                                                   *The offer will expire 7/31/2019 

Stericycle: Customer: 
Contracting Entity: Stericycle, Inc. ______________________________________  Customer/Company Name: \co1\____ _______________________________________  

Name: \n2\ Joe Sagala ________________________________________________________  Name: \n1\____ ______________________________________________________________  

Title: \t2\Government Specialist _______________________________________________  Title: \t1\____ ________________________________________________________________  

Date: \d2\____ ______________________________________________________________  Date: \d1\____ _______________________________________________________________  

Signature: ____ __________________________________________________________  Signature: ____ ___________________________________________________________  
                                                                  \s2\                                                 \s1\ 

By signing above I acknowledge that I am the Customer’s authorized officer or agent and that I have the authority to bind Customer to this Agreement. Customer agrees to be bound by these 
terms and conditions and comply with Stericycle’s Waste Acceptance Policy, both of which are integral parts of this Agreement.  

Stericycle, Inc.  4010 Commercial Ave., Northbrook, IL 60062  P (866) 978-3744  F (800) 507-8052

Monthly Service Fee: $ ____    

Minimum Pickup Fee: $ 
Fuel Charge (per stop): $ 0 
Energy Fee (per stop): $ 0 
Environmental Fee: 0% 
Record Retention Fee (per stop): $ 0 
 

  Total Monthly Service Fees: $ ____
           Billing Schedule: Monthly

 Includes All Fees (Additional Taxes May Apply)

                                      During the first 12 months   of the Agreement, Stericycle will not increase the above fees. 

                                                                                   Thereafter, fees will not increase by more than 3 % annually.

See attachment A for per site details

          ATTACHMENT D
( Amendment to Contract #1 )



                           

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
Stericycle, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with offices at 28161 N. Keith Drive, 
Lake Forest, IL 60045 (collectively, “Stericycle”), and San Benito County 
Integrated Waste Management with offices at 2301 Technology Pkwy, 
Hollister, CA 95023 (“Customer”), hereby enter into and agree as provided 
in this Services Agreement (the “Agreement”) dated as of the 1 day of July, 
2019 (the “Effective Date).  
 
1. Services.  (a) Stericycle will provide Customer the services set forth on 
page 1 of this Agreement (the “Services”) which are incorporated herein and 
made a part of this Agreement.   (b) Customer shall be liable for and shall indemnify, 
defend and hold harmless Stericycle from and against all demands, claims, actions, 
losses, damages, and expenses, including reasonable attorney fees resulting from any 
Non-Conforming Waste (defined below) or Customer’s failure to properly store, package, 
label, or segregate RMW. (c) All lab wastes or materials that contain or have the potential 
to contain infectious substances arising from any agents listed under 42 CFR 72.3 are 
prohibited from inclusion among RMW to be collected and must be pretreated by 
Customer prior to disposal. (d) The current version of the Stericycle Waste Acceptance 
Policy (“WAP”) is attached. Stericycle may periodically update the WAP. (e) During the 
Term, Stericycle shall be the exclusive provider of the Services to Customer at all of its 
locations, and  Customer shall use no other RMW disposal service, method or service 
provider, whether at the service location(s) set forth herein or at any other current or future 
location(s) of Customer. As used herein, “Non-Conforming Waste” means any substance, 
waste or container that is excluded, not accepted or non-conforming under the WAP or 
otherwise cannot be accepted by Stericycle under any applicable law, rule or regulation. (f) 
Stericycle may bill additional charges for each non-compliant container (overweight under 
applicable laws, rules or regulations; each container exceeding 50 lbs; containers holding 
non-conforming waste; and containers where the waste is improperly segregated or 
packaged) provided by Customer.     
 
2. Term of this Agreement.  (a) The initial term of this Agreement (the “Initial Term”) 
will begin on the Effective Date set forth above and continue for Twelve (12) months. This 
Agreement will automatically renew for successive terms of month to month (each, an 
“Extension Term”), unless either party gives the other party at least 60 days’ written notice, 
prior to the renewal date, of its request to terminate this Agreement. The Initial Term and 
each Extension Term, if any, are collectively referred to as the “Term”.(b) Upon the 
expiration or termination of this Agreement, Customer shall pay Stericycle all amounts due 
for services and products provided prior to the expiration or termination (and any other 
amounts due to Stericycle, which may include a final pickup fee). (c) Stericycle shall have 
the right to retrieve its Equipment (defined below) from Customer wherever located.   
 
3. Pricing.  Customer shall pay to Stericycle the service fees set forth on page 1 
(“Service Fees”). Stericycle may adjust the Service Fees to cover non-controllable costs, 
including but not limited to taxes, fuel and regulatory fees annually in accordance with the 
percentage listed on page 1.   
 
4. Payment Terms.  Customer shall pay in full each Stericycle invoice within 30 days 
of the date of such invoice. Any invoiced amounts not received by Stericycle within that 
timeframe will be subject to an interest charge of 1.5% per month (or the maximum 
amount allowed by law). Customer shall reimburse Stericycle for all costs that it incurs in 
collecting overdue amounts from Customer. Stericycle may, with notice, suspend services 
until any overdue amounts (plus interest charges and collection fees, if any) are paid. 
Customer shall also pay all taxes imposed by any governmental authority with respect to 
the purchase of any services and products hereunder, including all sales, use, excise, 
occupation, franchise and similar taxes and tax-like fees and charges (but excluding all 
taxes on Stericycle’s net income). Stericycle will cooperate with Customer to determine the 
applicability of exemption certificates, if any, that Customer provides in a timely manner to 
Stericycle.   
 
5. Early Termination. In the event that Customer terminates this Agreement prior to 
the expiration of the Term other than as set forth in Section 6 Customer shall promptly pay 
Stericycle (a) all unpaid invoices and any late charges thereon; and (b) an amount equal to 
50% of Customer’s average monthly charge multiplied by the number of months 
(including any partial months) remaining until the expiration date of the Term. 
 
6. Default and Early Termination for Cause.  Either party may immediately 
terminate this Agreement, in whole or in part, upon written notice to the other 
party if the other party breaches any material provision of this Agreement and 
fails to cure such breach within thirty (30) days following receipt of written 
notice of such breach.  Documented service or performance deficiencies by 
Stericycle or nonpayment by Customer of amounts rightfully owed to 
Stericycle or Customer's failure to comply with Stericycle polices related to 
the Services shall constitute a material breach.  
 
7. Limitation of Liability.  In no event shall either party be liable for any indirect, 
exemplary, punitive, special, incidental or consequential damages, or lost profits, lost 
revenue, lost business opportunities or the cost of substitute items or services under or in 
connection with this Agreement.  

 
8. Compliance Materials; Confidentiality.  To the extent that Stericycle provides 
Customer with electronic or printed materials (“Compliance Materials”), it provides these 
subject to a limited license to Customer to use Compliance Materials for its own, non-
commercial use.  Stericycle may revoke this license at any time.  Customer may not copy 
or distribute Compliance Materials or use or republish Compliance Materials for or to any 
third party or audience. Customer agrees to return all Compliance Materials to 
Stericycle at Customer’s expense at the expiration or termination of this 
Agreement. Stericycle may charge Customer a fee for failure to return 
Compliance Materials.  Customer agrees to not disclose to any third parties 
Stericycle pricing, policies and procedures. 
  
9. Compliance with Laws and Policies.  Each party shall comply with all laws, rules 
and regulations applicable to its performance hereunder.  Stericycle and Customer shall 
keep adequate books, records and documentation as required by applicable laws, rules, 
regulations and guidelines pertaining to storage or handling of RMW and the Services 
hereunder.  Customer shall comply with the WAP applicable to the Services. 
 
10. Excuse of Performance.  Neither party will be responsible if its performance of any 
act(s) required hereunder (other than the payment of any amounts due) is interrupted or 
delayed due to any reason beyond its reasonable control. 
 
11. Equipment.  Customer shall have the care, custody and control of any 
containers and other equipment owned by Stericycle and placed at 
Customer’s premises (“Equipment”) and accepts responsibility and liability for 
the Equipment and its contents. Any damage or loss to such Equipment, 
other than normal wear and tear, will be charged to Customer at full 
replacement value. 
 
12. Waste Brokers.  Stericycle reserves the right to deal solely with the 
Customer and not with any third party agents of the Customer for all purposes 
relating to this Agreement.  Customer represents and warrants to Stericycle 
that it is the medical waste generator and is acting for its own account and not 
through a broker or agent.  Stericycle shall be entitled to terminate this 
agreement and seek all available legal remedies, including but not limited to 
liquidated damages, in the amount set forth herein for Customer’s breach of 
this representation and warranty. 
 
13. Miscellaneous. (a )This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the 
parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes any prior 
agreements and arrangements between the parties. (b) This Agreement may be modified 
only by a written amendment signed by an authorized representative of each party.  (c) 
This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and 
their respective successors and permitted assigns, legal representatives and heirs; 
provided, however, that Customer may not assign its rights or delegate its obligations 
under this Agreement without the prior written consent of Stericycle. (d) Stericycle’s 
relationship with Customer is that of an independent contractor, and nothing in this 
Agreement shall be construed to designate Stericycle as an employee, agent or partner of 
or a joint venture with Customer.  (e) Any dispute arising in connection with or relating to 
this Agreement or between the parties (“Disputes”) that the parties are unable to resolve 
informally, such as via discussion and negotiation between the parties, shall solely and 
exclusively be resolved by binding and final arbitration before the American Arbitration 
Association (“AAA”), conducted pursuant to the Federal Arbitration Act (as the parties 
acknowledge that the services provided involve interstate commerce). All Disputes will be 
determined on an individual basis (and not as a class member or in any purported class or 
representative capacity, considered unique as to its facts, and shall not be consolidated in 
any arbitration or other proceeding with any claim or controversy of any other party, and 
the arbitrator or trier of fact shall not preside over any form of representative or class 
proceeding. The exclusive jurisdiction and forum for resolution of any Dispute shall be by 
arbitration, which shall take place in the state where Customer is located at the closest 
AAA office.  (f) The failure of either party to insist upon the performance of any provision 
hereof, or to exercise any right granted under any provision hereof, will not be construed 
as waiving that provision or any other provision, and the provision will continue in full force 
and effect. (g) No term or condition contained in a Customer purchase order or any other 
invoice acknowledgment shall be binding upon Stericycle unless agreed to by Stericycle in 
writing. (h) Each provision of this Agreement must be interpreted in a way that is valid 
under applicable law. If any provision is held invalid, the rest of the Agreement will remain 
in full force and effect.  (i) The failure of either party to insist upon the performance of any 
provision hereof, or to exercise any right granted under any provision hereof, will not be 
construed as waiving that provision or any other provision, and the provision will continue 
in full force and effect. All waivers must be in writing and signed by the party waiving its 
rights (j) Except as otherwise set forth herein, this Agreement shall be governed by and 
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois, without regard to the conflict 
of law provisions. 
 
 
 
 
 



CID Site Name Address City State Zip

Frequency

(Stops / Yr)

Autoclave Cost Per 

Box

Incinerate Cost 

Per Pound Stop Charge Min. Boxes Per Pickup No Waste Fee Minimum Pickup Fee

6108551 008 Aromas Water District 388 Blohm Ave Aromas CA 95004 On‐Call $60.61 $1.17 $60.61 1 $60.61 $60.61

6108551 010 Paicines General Store 12261 Airline Hwy Paicines CA 95043 On‐Call $60.61 $1.17 $60.61 1 $60.61 $60.61

6108551 011 Walgreens 600 Tres Pinos Rd Hollister CA 95023 2 x Per Week / 104 Stops $60.61 $1.17 $60.61 1 $60.61 $60.61

6108551 012 San Benito Cty Public Hlth Dep 351 Tres Pinos Rd, Ste A202 Hollister CA 95023 Every 12 Weeks / 4 Stops $60.61 $1.17 $60.61 1 $60.61 $60.61

6108551 013 Behavioral Health Services 1131 San Felipe Rd Hollister CA 95023 On‐Call $60.61 $1.17 $60.61 1 $60.61 $60.61

Attachment A: Pricing and Site Listing

San Benito County Integrated Waste Management



                           

 
  



                           

 
 
  



                           

 
 
 
 
 
  



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

EXHIBIT 1 
TO AMENDMENT # 1  

 
 
 
 
 
 

ORIGINAL  
CONTRACT 

(Please attach the initial contract and any prior amendments, from the most 
recent to the initial contract, in reverse chronological order.) 

 
 


































	Stericycle Sharps Disposal Att. D.pdf
	San Benito County_Agreement
	Attachment A_San Benito County
	San Benito County_Agreement




